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U.S. Ilnesses and Deaths Associated With Compounded or Repackaged Medications,

2001-Present

Pew's drug safety project has identified over 25 reported compounding errors or potential errors associated with 1,049 adverse events, including 89 deaths,
since 2001. Because many such events may go unreported this list is likely an underestimation. Contamination of sterile products was the most common error,
though others were the result of pharmacists’ and technicians’ miscalculations and mistakes in filling prescriptions.
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2013
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2012

2012

2012

20M

20M

20m

20M

2010

Reported | Reported
Deaths

15

Unknown

26

751

45

12

19

Unknown

Adverse Events

2" Bacterial bloodstream infection

Fever, flu-like symptoms, soreness at
injection site

Serious eye infections

Skin and soft tissue abscesses

64 Fungal meningitis and other infections

Fungal eye infection; vision loss in
majority of cases

Bacterial bloodstream infection

Bacterial eye infection, and 1 case of
meningitis and encephalitis; 4 cases of
loss of eyesight

Bacterial eye infection; 3 patients had
eye removals

Blindness

9 Bacterial bloodstream infection

Bacterial eye infection

Compounding Error

Bacterial contamination’

Unknown?

Bacterial contamination®

Bacterial and fungal contamination*

Contamination®”

Contamination®

Contamination’

Unintended presence of another
medication®

Contamination®

Unintended presence of another
medication

Contamination™

Unknown'

1V infusion (calcium gluconate)

Injection (methylcobalamin)

Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab
[Avastin] injections)

Injections (preservative-free
methylprednisolone acetate)

Spinal injections (preservative-free
methylprednisolone acetate)

Eye injections (brilliant blue-G [BBG]
retinal dye and triamcinolone)

IV solution (fentanyl)

Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab
[Avastin] injections)

Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab
[Avastin] injections)

Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab
[Avastin] injections)

Parenteral nutrition solution

Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab
[Avastin] injections)

States

X

X

AR, FL, IL, NC

FL, GA, ID, IL, IN, MD, MI,
MN, NC, NH, NJ, NY, OH,
PA, RI, SC, TN, TX, VA, WV

CA, CO, IL, IN, LA, NC, NV,
NY, TX

NC

N

FL

CA

AL



Reported | Reported
Adverse Events Compounding Error

2010

2009

2007

2007

2004-2006

2006

2006

2005

2005

2005

2005

2004

2002

2001

2001

TOTAL

80

18

n

1,049

89

Fatal overdose

Eye inflammation; at least one case of
vision loss

Fatal overdose

Bacterial bloodstream infection

Bacterial bloodstream infection

Fatal overdose

Fatal overdose

Bacterial bloodstream infection
Bacterial eye infection; all cases had
partial or complete loss of vision; two

patients had eye removals

Systemic inflammatory response
syndrome

Bacterial bloodstream infection

Bacterial bloodstream infection

Fungal meningitis and sacroiliitis

5 cases of material meningitis; 5 cases
of epidural abscess; 1 patient had an
infected hip joint

Bacterial bloodstream infection

Dose of sodium 60 times stronger than
ordered®

Unknown'

Dose of colchicine 8 times stronger than
ordered™

Contamination™

Contamination”

Dose of sodium chloride stronger than
ordered®™

Dose of zinc 1,000 times stronger than
ordered"

Contamination?

Contamination?

Contamination?

Contamination?

Contamination®

Contamination?

Contamination®

Contamination?

1V solution (sodium chloride)

Eye injection (preservative-free
hyaluronidase)

IV solution (colchicine)

IV solution (fentanyl)

IV flush syringes (heparinized saline)

Chemotherapy infusion

Neonatal parenteral nutrition solution

IV flush vials (preservative-free

Eye solution (trypan blue)

Heart infusion (cardioplegia)

1V solution (magnesium sulfate)

IV flush syringes (heparin-vancomycin)

Spinal injections (methylprednisolone
acetate)

Spinal or joint injections (betamethasone)

IV infusion (ranitidine)

* As of publication, the CDC had not yet linked these deaths to the drug in question. See more details: http://emergency.cdc.gov/HAN/han00353.asp.

WA, OR

MD, CA

MI, MO, NY, SD, TX, WY

OH

NV

MN and 1 other state

VA

CA, NJ, NC, NY, MA

cT

NC

CA

** Other products (betamethasone, cardioplegia, and triamcinolone) were also found to be contaminated, but adverse events linked to these products have not been reported. See more details:

http://www.fda.gov/drugs/drugsafety/fungalmeningitis/ucm325037.htm


http://emergency.cdc.gov/HAN/han00353.asp
http://www.fda.gov/drugs/drugsafety/fungalmeningitis/ucm325037.htm
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