## U.S. Illnesses and Deaths Associated With Compounded or Repackaged Medications, 2001-Present

Pew's drug safety project has identified over 25 reported compounding errors or potential errors associated with 1,049 adverse events, including 89 deaths, since 2001. Because many such events may go unreported this list is likely an underestimation. Contamination of sterile products was the most common error, though others were the result of pharmacists' and technicians' miscalculations and mistakes in filling prescriptions.

Year	Reported Cases	Reported Deaths	Adverse Events	Compounding Error	Product	States
2013	15	2*	Bacterial bloodstream infection	Bacterial contamination <sup>1</sup>	IV infusion (calcium gluconate)	TX
2013	Unknown		Fever, flu-like symptoms, soreness at injection site	Unknown²	Injection (methylcobalamin)	TX
2013	5		Serious eye infections	Bacterial contamination <sup>3</sup>	Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab [Avastin] injections)	
2013	26		Skin and soft tissue abscesses	Bacterial and fungal contamination <sup>4</sup>	Injections (preservative-free methylprednisolone acetate)	AR, FL, IL, NC
2012	751	64	Fungal meningitis and other infections	Contamination <sup>5**</sup>	Spinal injections (preservative-free methylprednisolone acetate)	FL, GA, ID, IL, IN, MD, MI, MN, NC, NH, NJ, NY, OH, PA, RI, SC, TN, TX, VA, WV
2012	45		Fungal eye infection; vision loss in majority of cases	Contamination <sup>6</sup>	Eye injections (brilliant blue-G [BBG] retinal dye and triamcinolone)	CA, CO, IL, IN, LA, NC, NV, NY, TX
2012	7		Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>7</sup>	IV solution (fentanyl)	NC
2011	9		Bacterial eye infection, and 1 case of meningitis and encephalitis; 4 cases of loss of eyesight	Unintended presence of another medication <sup>8</sup>	Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab [Avastin] injections)	TN
2011	12		Bacterial eye infection; 3 patients had eye removals	Contamination <sup>9</sup>	Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab [Avastin] injections)	FL
2011	5		Blindness	Unintended presence of another medication <sup>10</sup>	Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab [Avastin] injections)	CA
2011	19	9	Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>11</sup>	Parenteral nutrition solution	AL
2010	Unknown		Bacterial eye infection	Unknown <sup>12</sup>	Eye injections (intravitreal bevacizumab [Avastin] injections)	

Year	Reported Cases	Reported Deaths	Adverse Events	Compounding Error	Product	States
2010	1	1	Fatal overdose	Dose of sodium 60 times stronger than ordered <sup>13</sup>	IV solution (sodium chloride)	IL
2009	9		Eye inflammation; at least one case of vision loss	Unknown <sup>14</sup>	Eye injection (preservative-free hyaluronidase)	
2007	3	3	Fatal overdose	Dose of colchicine 8 times stronger than ordered <sup>15</sup>	IV solution (colchicine)	WA, OR
2007	7	1	Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>16</sup>	IV solution (fentanyl)	MD, CA
2004-2006	80		Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>17</sup>	IV flush syringes (heparinized saline)	MI, MO, NY, SD, TX, WY
2006	1	1	Fatal overdose	Dose of sodium chloride stronger than ordered <sup>18</sup>	Chemotherapy infusion	ОН
2006	1	1	Fatal overdose	Dose of zinc 1,000 times stronger than ordered <sup>19</sup>	Neonatal parenteral nutrition solution	NV
2005	2		Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>20</sup>	IV flush vials (preservative-free	
2005	6		Bacterial eye infection; all cases had partial or complete loss of vision; two patients had eye removals	Contamination <sup>21</sup>	Eye solution (trypan blue)	MN and 1 other state
2005	5	3	Systemic inflammatory response syndrome	Contamination <sup>22</sup>	Heart infusion (cardioplegia)	VA
2005	18		Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>23</sup>	IV solution (magnesium sulfate)	CA, NJ, NC, NY, MA
2004	2		Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>24</sup>	IV flush syringes (heparin-vancomycin)	СТ
2002	5	1	Fungal meningitis and sacroiliitis	Contamination <sup>25</sup>	Spinal injections (methylprednisolone acetate)	
2001	11	3	5 cases of material meningitis; 5 cases of epidural abscess; 1 patient had an infected hip joint	Contamination <sup>26</sup>	Spinal or joint injections (betamethasone)	NC
2001	4		Bacterial bloodstream infection	Contamination <sup>27</sup>	IV infusion (ranitidine)	CA
TOTAL	1,049	89				

 $<sup>^{\</sup>star}$  As of publication, the CDC had not yet linked these deaths to the drug in question. See more details: http://emergency.cdc.gov/HAN/han00353.asp.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Other products (betamethasone, cardioplegia, and triamcinolone) were also found to be contaminated, but adverse events linked to these products have not been reported. See more details: http://www.fda.gov/drugs/drugsafety/fungalmeningitis/ucm325037.htm

## References

- U.S. Food and Drug Administration. "Specialty Compounding Sterile Products: FDA Alert— Bacterial Infections." MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program. Aug. 16, 2013. http://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/SafetyInformation/ SafetyAlertsforHumanMedicalProducts/ucm364595.htm. Accessed Aug. 18, 2014.
- U.S. Food and Drug Administration. "All Sterile Drug Products Made and Distributed by NuVision Pharmacy Dallas Facility: Recall—Lack of Sterility Assurance." MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program. May 18, 2013. http://www.fda.gov/Safety/ MedWatch/SafetyInformation/SafetyAlertsforHumanMedicalProducts/ucm352949.htm. Accessed Aug. 13, 2013.
- 3. U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Statement of Janet Woodcock, M.D., director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, before the Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, United States Senate. May 9, 2013. http://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Woodcock2.pdf. Accessed Aug. 18, 2014.
  - U.S. Food and Drug Administration. "Clinical Specialties Compounding Pharmacy Products: Recall—All Sterile Products Recalled Due to Lack of Sterility Assurance." MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program. March 21, 2013. http://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/SafetyInformation/SafetyAlertsforHumanMedicalProducts/ucm344831.htm. Accessed Aug. 13, 2013.
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. "Multistate Investigation of Suspected Infections Following Steroid Injections." http://www.cdc.gov/hai/outbreaks/TN-pharmacy/index.html. Accessed Aug. 15, 2013.
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. "Multi-State Meningitis Outbreak—Current Case Count." http://www.cdc.gov/hai/outbreaks/meningitis-map-large.html. Accessed Aug. 16, 2013.
  - U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Multistate Meningitis Outbreak Investigation. http://www.cdc.gov/HAl/outbreaks/meningitis.html. Accessed Jan. 7, 2013.
- Mikosz CA et al. "Fungal Endophthalmitis Associated with Compounded Products." Emerging Infectious Diseases. February 2014. 2(2). http://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/20/2/pdfs/13-1257. pdf. Accessed June 10, 2014.
- Moehring RW, et al. "Outbreak of Bacteremia Due to Burkholderia contaminans Linked to Intravenous Fentanyl From an Institutional Compounding Pharmacy." JAMA Internal Medicine. April 2014. 174(4):606-612. http://archinte.jamanetwork.com/article.aspx?articleid=1819575. Accessed May 29, 2014.
- 8. Frost BA, Kainer MA. "Correspondence: Safe preparation and administration of intravitreal bevacizumab injections." New England Journal of Medicine. Dec. 8, 2011. 365(23):2238.
- Goldberg RA, Flynn HW Jr, Isom RF, et al. "An outbreak of streptococcus endophthalmitis after intravitreal injection of bevacizumab." American Journal of Ophthalmology. February 2012. 153(2):204-208.e1.
- Department of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General. Healthcare Inspection: Oversight Review of Ophthalmology Adverse Drug Events, VA Greater Los Angeles Healthcare System, Los Angeles, California. Report No. 12-01515-151. April 12, 2012. http://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/ VAOIG-12-01515-151.pdf. Accessed Jan. 8, 2013.

- Thompson CA "Bacteremia outbreak tied to improper filtration by compounding pharmacy."
  American Journal of Health System Pharmacy. November 2011. 68(22):2110-11. http://www.ashp.org/menu/News/PharmacyNews/NewsArticle.aspx?id=3628. Accessed Jan. 8, 2011.
- U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Statement of Janet Woodcock, M.D., director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, before the Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, United States Senate. May 9, 2013. http://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Woodcock2.pdf. Accessed Aug. 18, 2014.
- Vitello B. "Lutheran General to pay \$8.25 million in baby's death." Daily Herald. April 5, 2012. http://www.dailyherald.com/article/20120405/news/704059806. Accessed Jan. 8, 2012; updated April 5, 2012.
- U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Responses for the record following hearing on "Pharmacy compounding: Implications of the 2012 Meningitis Outbreak". United States Senate Committee on Health Education, Labor and Pensions. May 16, 2013.
- U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. "Deaths from Intravenous Colchicine Resulting from a Compounding Pharmacy Error—Oregon and Washington, 2007." Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report. Oct. 12, 2007. 56(40):1050-1052. http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/ mmwrhtml/mm5640a3.htm. Accessed Jan. 8, 2013.
- 16. Maragakis LL, Romanee C, Srinivasan A, et al. "Sphingomonas paucimobilis bloodstream infections associated with contaminated intravenous fentanyl." Emerging Infectious Diseases. January 2009. 15:12-8. http://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/15/1/08-1054\_intro.htm. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Gershman MD, Kennedy DJ, Noble-Wang J, et al. "Multistate outbreak of Pseudomonas fluorescens bloodstream infection after exposure to contaminated heparinized saline flush prepared by a compounding pharmacy." Clinical Infectious Diseases. December 2008. 47(11):1372-9. http://cid. oxfordjournals.org/content/47/11/1372.full.pdf+html. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Institute for Safe Medication Practices. Medication Safety Alert. "Failed check system for chemotherapy leads to pharmacist's no contest plea for involuntary manslaughter." April 23, 2009. http://www.ismp.org/newsletters/acutecare/articles/20090423.asp. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Grissinger M. "A Fatal Zinc Overdose in a Neonate: Confusion of Micrograms With Milligrams." Pharmacy and Therapeutics. July 2011. 36(7):393-394, 409. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3171817. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Perz JF, et al. "Pseudomonas putida Septicemia in a Special Care Nursery Due to Contaminated Flush Solutions Prepared in a Hospital Pharmacy." Journal of Clinical Microbiology. October 2005. 43(10):5316-5318. http://jcm.asm.org/content/43/10/5316.long. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Sunenshine R, et al. "An Outbreak of Postoperative Gram-Negative Bacterial Endophthalmitis Associated With Contaminated Trypan Blue Ophthalmic Solution." Clinical Infectious Diseases. April 2009. 48(11):1580-1583. http://cid.oxfordjournals.org/content/48/11/1580.full.pdf+html. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Maryland State Board of Pharmacy. Order for Summary Suspension: In the matter of Central Admixture Pharmacy Services Inc. http://www.dhmh.maryland.gov/pharmacy/docs/ FormalOrders/C/C.A.P.S%2011-15-05.pdf. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013

- Sunenshine RH, et al. "A Multistate Outbreak of Serratia marcescens: Bloodstream Infection Associated with Contaminated Intravenous Magnesium Sulfate from a Compounding Pharmacy." Clinical Infectious Diseases. July 2007. 45:527-33. http://cid.oxfordjournals.org/ content/45/5/527.full.pdf. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- 24. Held MR, Begier EM, Beardsley DS, et al. "Life-threatening sepsis caused by Burkholderia cepacia from contaminated intravenous flush solutions prepared by a compounding pharmacy in another state." Pediatrics. July 2006. 118:e212-5. http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/118/1/e212.long. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. "Exophiala Infection from Contaminated Injectable Steroids Prepared by a Compounding Pharmacy—United States, July-November 2002." Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report. December 2002. 51(49):1109-1112. http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5149a1.htm. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- Civen R, Vugia DJ, Alexander R, et al. "Outbreak of Serratia marcescens infections following injection of betamethasone compounded at a community pharmacy." Clinical Infectious Diseases. August 2006. 43:831-7. http://cid.oxfordjournals.org/content/43/7/831.full.pdf+html. Accessed Jan. 9, 2013.
- 27. Selenic D, et al. "Enterobacter cloacae bloodstream infections in pediatric patients traced to a hospital pharmacy." American Journal of Health System Pharmacy. July 15, 2003. 60(14):1440-6.